price for the Common Shares derived from day-to-day trading.

The factors considered in determining the Offer Price were, among others, our ability to generate and grow our
earnings and cash flows, our short and long-term prospects, the present value of the Company’s projected cash
flows, the level of demand from institutional investors, overall market conditions at the time of launch of the Offer
and the market valuation of comparable listed companies. The Offer Price may not have any correlation to the
actual book value of the Offer Shares.

76

CAPITALIZATION

As of March 31, 2025, the Company’s authorized capital stock was ₱9,093,964,000.00 divided into 9,093,964,000
Common Shares each with a par value of ₱1.00. As of March 31, 2025, there are 5,612,627,500 Common Shares
issued and outstanding.

The following tables sets forth our capitalization and indebtedness as of March 31, 2025, and as adjusted to give
effect to the issuance of the Offer Shares. These tables should be read in conjunction with our consolidated audited
financial statements as of March 31, 2025 and notes thereto, included in this Prospectus.

I. Capitalization after the Offer of the Firm Shares and the Reserved Shares

As of March 31, 2025

As of March 31, 2025
as adjusted to give effect to the

Offer

(in million)

₱ U.S.$(1) ₱ U.S.$(1)

Total Debt(2) ..... 86,829.2 1,513.2 86,829.2 1,513.2
Equity
Capital stock ..... 5,683.7 99.1 7,368.9 128.4
Additional paid-in capital ..... 10,030.3 174.8 42,049.5 732.8
Treasury shares ..... (960.6) (16.7) (960.6) (16.7)
Other comprehensive loss..... (582.7) (10.2) (582.7) (10.2)
Other equity adjustments ..... (309.2) (5.4) (309.2) (5.4)
Retained earnings

Unappropriated ..... 18,188.1 317.0 18,188.1 317.0
Appropriated ..... 40,549.0 706.7 40,549.0 706.7

Total Equity..... 72,598.6 1,265.2 106,303.0 1,852.6

Total Capitalization ..... 159,427.8 2,778.5 193,132.2 3,365.8

II. Capitalization after the Offer of the Firm Shares, the Reserved Shares, and the Overallotment
Option Shares (assuming full exercise of the Overallotment Option)

As of March 31, 2025

As of March 31, 2025
as adjusted to give effect to the

Offer

(in million)

₱ U.S.$(1) ₱ U.S.$(1)

Total Debt(2) ..... 86,829.2 1,513.2 86,829.2 1,513.2
Equity
Capital stock ..... 5,683.7 99.1 7,618.0 132.8
Additional paid-in capital ..... 10,030.3 174.8 46,781.4 815.3
Treasury shares ..... (960.6) (16.7) (960.6) (16.7)
Other comprehensive loss..... (582.7) (10.2) (582.7) (10.2)
Other equity adjustments ..... (309.2) (5.4) (309.2) (5.4)
Retained earnings

Unappropriated ..... 18,188.1 317.0 18,188.1 317.0
Appropriated ..... 40,549.0 706.7 40,549.0 706.7

Total Equity..... 72,598.6 1,265.2 111,284.0 1,939.4

Total Capitalization ..... 159,427.8 2,778.5 198,113.2 3,452.7

77

Notes:

(1) The translation of Philippine Peso amounts into U.S. dollars is provided for convenience only and is unaudited. Amounts in
Philippine Pesos were converted to U.S. dollars using the BSP Daily Reference Exchange Rate as of March 31, 2025 of
U.S.$1.00=₱57.38. See “Exchange Rates.”

(2) Total Debt is the amount of all our outstanding obligations for borrowed money from any bank or financial institution and amounts
outstanding under any issue of bonds, notes, or similar instruments by us, which are booked as liabilities in our financial
statements.

There had been no material change in our capitalization and indebtedness since March 31, 2025.

78

DILUTION

If you invest in the Offer Shares, your interest will be diluted for each Offer Share you purchase to the extent of
the difference between the offer price per Offer Share and our net tangible book value per Common Share after